

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

VIASAT, INC.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	No. 21-1123
)	
v.)	Consolidated with Nos.
)	21-1125, 21-1127 & 21-1128
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,)	
)	FCC IBFS File No. SAT-MOD-
)	20200417-00037
Appellee,)	
)	
SPACE EXPLORATION HOLDINGS, LLC,)	
)	
)	
Movant-Intervenor.)	

**RESPONSE OF THE BALANCE GROUP (Appellant in No. 21-1128)
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO STAY PENDING JUDICIAL REVIEW**

THE SMITH APPELLATE LAW FIRM
By: Michael F. Smith
1717 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W., Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 454-2860
smith@smithpllc.com

and

STEPHEN L. GOODMAN, PLLC
By: Stephen L. Goodman
532 North Pitt Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 607-6756
stephenlgoodman@aol.com
Counsel for The Balance Group

Dated: June 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Appellants are likely to succeed on their claim that the FCC reversibly erred in not requiring SpaceX to prepare an Environmental Assessment (EA).....	2
A. Appellants alleged significant environmental effects from SpaceX's Major Modification Application and submitted extensive written petitions detailing why further environmental consideration is needed.....	4
B. The FCC reversibly erred in refusing to find that SpaceX's plans "may have" a significant environmental impact.....	4
CONCLUSION/RELIEF REQUESTED.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
ADDENDUM	
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	12

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Aamer v. Obama</i> , 742 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>American Bird Conservancy v. F.C.C.</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 2007 Westlaw 9717369 (D. Alaska July 17, 2007).....	8
<i>Larson v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 Westlaw 3714526 (D. Hawaii July 6, 2020).....	8
<i>Miles v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 2018 Westlaw 3990987 (Fed. Cl. June 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	1
<i>Perry Cap. LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’s</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>Scripps-Howard Radio v. F.C.C.</i> , 316 U.S. 4 (1942).....	1-2
<i>Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Comm’n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	2, 3
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 705.....1

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....1

Regulations

47 C.F.R. § 1.1307.....3, 4, 5

47 C.F.R. § 1.1308.....3

47 C.F.R. § 1.1311.....3

47 C.F.R. § 1.1313.....3, 4

Other authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004).....8

Garner’s Dictionary of Legal Usage (3d ed. 2011).....8

33 Wright & Miller *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 8386 (2d ed.).....1
